

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, )  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, ERIC KOSZYK, )  
JESSE MALEY, a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS, and )  
THE INTERNET ARCHIVE, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )  
and JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, in his )  
official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL )  
OF THE UNITED STATES, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 1:18-cv-1552

---

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Woodhull Foundation, Human Rights Watch, Eric Koszyk, Jesse Maley a/k/a Alex Andrews, and The Internet Archive, by and through counsel, and pursuant to Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, hereby respectfully move this Court for a preliminary injunction that enjoins the enforcement of the Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164 (“FOSTA” or “the Act”), as codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2421A, 18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4), and 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5), during the pendency of this case. A Memorandum of Law Supporting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction is filed concurrently herewith, and a draft order preliminarily enjoining FOSTA is attached. **Plaintiff requests oral hearing of this Motion, and action is respectfully requested by August 1, 2018, given the threat FOSTA poses to Plaintiff Woodhull Foundation’s ability to engage in protected online speech in connection with its annual Sexual Freedom Summit on August 2-5, 2018, as outlined in the supporting memorandum.**

In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs submit a supporting memorandum of points and authorities and declarations, and state as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii             |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1              |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 2              |
| A. Internet Regulation, the Courts and the First Amendment .....   | 2              |
| B. FOSTA’s Legislative History .....   | 5              |
| C. FOSTA’s Specific Provisions .....   | 8              |
| D. FOSTA’s Immediate Impact.....   | 10             |
| E. Impact on Plaintiffs.....   | 12             |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 18             |
| I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE FOSTA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS, AND IMPOSES <i>EX POST FACTO</i> PENALTIES.....                  | 19             |
| A. FOSTA Violates the First Amendment Because it is a Vague and Overly Broad Content-Based Regulation of Internet Speech.....  | 19             |
| 1. FOSTA’s Prohibitions are Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....   | 19             |
| 2. FOSTA Fails Strict Scrutiny .....   | 22             |
| 3. FOSTA’s Prohibitions are Unconstitutionally Vague.....  | 28             |
| 4. FOSTA Lacks the Necessary Scierter to Satisfy First Amendment Requirements.....   | 31             |
| B. FOSTA’s Selective Modification of Section 230’s Immunity for Online Intermediaries Violates the First Amendment and Promotes Widespread Censorship of Internet Speech ..... | 33             |
| C. FOSTA is an Unconstitutional <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Law .....   | 37             |
| II. PLAINTIFFS AND ALL OTHER INTERNET PUBLISHERS AND USERS HAVE SUFFERED AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....                           | 39             |
| III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....   | 42             |
| IV. PRELIMINARY RELIEF WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....   | 44             |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 45             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....                                       | 4              |
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> ,<br>929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 3, 29          |
| <i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> ,<br>969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....               | 4              |
| <i>Amusement Devices Ass’n v. Ohio</i> ,<br>443 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ohio 1977) .....               | 29             |
| <i>Armstrong v. D.C. Public Library</i> ,<br>154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....                 | 28             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004).....  | 4, 25, 27      |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002).....                             | 19, 25, 26     |
| <i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> ,<br>216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....                       | 27             |
| <i>Backpage.com v. Cooper</i> ,<br>939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....                      | 22, 27, 32     |
| <i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> ,<br>807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....                                | 21, 27         |
| <i>Backpage.com v. Hoffman</i> ,<br>2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013) .....                   | 22             |
| <i>Backpage.com v. McKenna</i> ,<br>881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....                    | 22             |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 360 (1964).....  | 28, 30         |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                                    | 3, 4, 33, 34   |



*Bays v. City of Fairborn*,  
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19, 39

*Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.*,  
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....28

*Beazell v. Ohio*,  
269 U.S. 167 (1925).....8, 38

*Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States*,  
631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....28

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....25, 28

*Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) .....34

*Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....23

*Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction*,  
368 U.S. 278 (1961).....31

*Cummings v. Missouri*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) .....8, 38

*Dart v. Craigslist*,  
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....20, 22, 36

*Doe v. Backpage.com LLC*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015), *aff’d*, 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016),  
*cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017)..... 21-22

*Doe v. GTE Corp.*,  
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Elonis v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....32

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....18, 39

*Fire Fighters Ass’n, D.C. v. Barry*,  
742 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1990).....28

*Google v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....1, 34

*Google v. Hood*,  
 96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), *vacated on other grounds*,  
 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....19, 44

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....44

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....28, 31

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....42

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....24

*In re Aimster Copyright Litig.*,  
 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....21

*Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.*,  
 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....34

*Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC*,  
 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....4, 36

*King v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005) .....42

*Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of Univ. of N.Y.*,  
 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....26

*Koger v. Dart*,  
 114 F. Supp. 3d 572 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....42

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....34

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....37

*Langdon v. Google, Inc.*,  
 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....35

*M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC*,  
 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....22

*Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....20

*Meredith Corp. v. FCC*,  
809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

*Mishkin v. New York*,  
383 U.S. 502 (1966).....31, 33

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....20, 29

*Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.*,  
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....44

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....26

*Ogden v. Sanders*,  
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....37

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....4, 5, 33, 41

*Pearson v. Shalala*,  
130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001) .....44

*PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....44

*Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 19, 24, 44

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367 (1967).....41

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....22, 23, 25

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... *passim*

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....22, 37

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....23

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....3

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....12

*Sanger v. Reno*,  
966 F. Supp. 151 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....38

*Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.*,  
2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. 2003) .....35

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....23

*Smith v. California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....28

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....29

*Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA*,  
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....18

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), *aff’d*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....26

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....33

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....20

*True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS*,  
831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23

*United States v. Miller*,  
379 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1967) .....30

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....23, 25, 27

*United States v. Rivera*,  
775 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1985) .....24

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....19, 22

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....32

*Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*,  
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....4, 33, 34, 35

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster*,  
968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) .....32

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....42

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18, 44

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....34

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....4, 34, 35

**State Cases**

*Barrett v. Rosenthal*,  
40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006) .....34

*Cohen v. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
707 P.2d 840 (Cal. 1985) .....22

*Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.*  
145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006) .....34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.

amend. I..... *passim*

amend. V .....2

art. I, § 9 .....37

art. I, § 9, cl. 3 .....8, 38

art. I, § 10 .....37

art. VI, cl. 3 .....38

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C.

|                     |               |
|---------------------|---------------|
| § 1591.....         | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1591(a)(1) .....  | 27            |
| § 1591(a)(2) .....  | 27            |
| § 1591(e)(4) .....  | 10            |
| § 1595.....         | 6, 9, 10, 35  |
| § 1595(d).....      | 10, 26        |
| § 2421A.....        | <i>passim</i> |
| § 2421A(a) .....    | 9, 26         |
| § 2421A(b).....     | 9, 26         |
| § 2421A(b)(2) ..... | 29, 32        |
| § 2421A(c) .....    | 9, 26         |
| § 2421A(d).....     | 9, 26         |

47 U.S.C.

|                     |               |
|---------------------|---------------|
| § 223.....          | 1             |
| § 230.....          | <i>passim</i> |
| § 230(c)(2) .....   | 34, 35, 36    |
| § 230(e).....       | 9, 37         |
| § 230(e)(5) .....   | 10, 26        |
| § 230(e)(5)(C)..... | 24            |
| § 507.....          | 38            |

Public Law

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| No. 96-132, 93 Stat. 1040 (1979) .....   | 39            |
| No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

**Rules**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 11(b)(2)..... | 39 |
|--|----|

**Legislative Material**

163 Congressional Record

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| H1248 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2018) ..... | 8 |
| H2629 (daily ed. Apr. 3, 2017).....   | 5 |
| S4670 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 2017).....   | 5 |

164 Congressional Record

|                                       |   |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| H1297 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018) ..... | 8 |
| S1293 (daily ed. Feb. 28, 2018).....  | 8 |
| S1849 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018).....  | 8 |
| S1869 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018).....  | 6 |

H.R. 1865, Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....

*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, pt. 1 (2018).....5, 7, 32

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES JUDICIARY COMMITTEE, Goodlatte Floor Speech  
in Support of FOSTA (Feb. 27, 2018), *available at*  
<https://judiciary.house.gov/press-release/69685/> .....38

Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th Cong. (1995) .....3

*Latest Developments in Combating Online Sex Trafficking: Hearing before  
the Subcomm. on Comm’ns and Tech. of the H. Comm. on Energy  
and Commerce, 115th Cong. 4 (2017) (statement of Russ Winkler,  
Special Agent in Charge, Tennessee Bureau of Investigation),  
[http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF16/20171130/106657/HHRG-115-IF16-  
Wstate-WinklerR-20171130-U41.pdf](http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF16/20171130/106657/HHRG-115-IF16-<br/>Wstate-WinklerR-20171130-U41.pdf) .....7, 26*

S. Rep. No. 115-199 (2018).....35

Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act .....5, 8

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS, *Memorandum to Hon.  
Robert Goodlatte, Chairman, U.S. House of Representatives Committee of  
the Judiciary* (Feb. 27, 2018).....38

**Other Authorities**

About FOSTA, CRAIGSLIST, <https://www.craigslist.org/about/FOSTA> (last visited  
June 12, 2018).....11

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....24

Eric Goldman, ‘*Worst of Both Worlds’ FOSTA Signed Into Law, Completing  
Section 230’s Evisceration*, Tech. & Mktg. Law Blog, April 11, 2018  
([https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2018/04/worst-of-both-worlds-  
fosta-signed-into-law-completing-section-230s-evisceration.htm](https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2018/04/worst-of-both-worlds-<br/>fosta-signed-into-law-completing-section-230s-evisceration.htm)) .....5

<http://desireealliance.org/conference> .....12

[https://freedomnetworkusa.org/app/uploads/2017/10/FNUSAUrgesCautionCDAR  
eform.pdf](https://freedomnetworkusa.org/app/uploads/2017/10/FNUSAUrgesCautionCDAR<br/>eform.pdf).....7

*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2007) .....24

“Women’s Rights Organizations Call on Congress to Protect Sex Workers  
Rights in Fight to End Trafficking of Persons,” [https://iwhc.org/press-  
releases/congress-protect-sex-workers-rights-end-trafficking](https://iwhc.org/press-<br/>releases/congress-protect-sex-workers-rights-end-trafficking).....7
